

No. A11-1923

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Jerry L. Moore,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

John Hoff a/k/a Johnny Northside,

Defendant/Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MINNESOTA PRO CHAPTER, SOCIETY OF
PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS; THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS; AND THE SILHA CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF
MEDIA ETHICS & LAW**

John P. Borger, #9878
Leita Walker, #387095
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

Attorneys for *amici* Minnesota Pro Chapter,
Society of Professional Journalists, The
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the
Press, and The Silha Center for the Study
of Media Ethics & Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Identification of Amici 2

Argument..... 3

 I. Minnesota Law Precludes Tortious Interference Claims Based Upon True
 Statements 3

 II. Moore’s Closing Argument Blurred the Lines between the Defamation and
 Tortious Interference Claims..... 7

 III. The First Amendment Requires that this Court Conduct an “Independent
 Examination of the Whole Record” to Ensure that the Verdict below was
 Justified 10

Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Tarek Ibn Ziyad Acad.</i> , Civ. No. 09-138, 2009 WL 4823378 (D. Minn. Dec. 9, 2009).....	9
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Connaughton v. Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 825 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> 491 U.S. 657.....	16,17, 19
<i>Eastwood v. Nat'l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>European Roasterie, Inc. v. Dale</i> , Civ. No. 10-53, 2010 WL 1782239 (D. Minn. May 4, 2010).....	9
<i>Fox Sports Net North, LLC v. Minnesota Twins Partnership</i> , 319 F.3d 329 (8th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Guzhagin v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Minn. 2008).....	9
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	8
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	14, 17
<i>MSK EyES Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 546 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Mt. Hood Polaris, Inc. v. Martino (In re Gardner)</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	8, 9, 17

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 14, 15, 17, 18, 20

Pinto v. Internationale Set, Inc.,
650 F. Supp. 306 (D. Minn. 1986)..... 9

Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.,
403 U.S. 29 (1971) (plurality opinion)..... 15

STATE CASES

Dunham v. Opperman,
2007 WL 1191599 (Minn. App. April 24, 2007), *rev. denied*..... 13

Glass Service Co., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
530 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. App. 1995)..... 7, 8

Mahoney & Hagberg v. Newgard,
729 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2007)..... 9

McGaa v. Glumack,
441 N.W.2d 823 (Minn. App. 1989)..... 9

Pham v. Le,
Nos. A06-1127, A06-1189, 2007 WL 2363853 (Minn. App. Aug. 21, 2007) 9

Wild v. Rarig,
302 Minn. 419, 234 N.W.2d 775 (1975)..... 9, 13

Zagaros v. Erickson,
558 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. App. 1997)..... 9

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a) 15

MINN. R. CIV. APP. 103.04 14

Rule 11..... 13

Rule 3.3(a)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend I *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ROBERT D. SACK, *SACK ON DEFAMATION: LIBEL, SLANDER, AND RELATED PROBLEMS* (4th ed. 2010) 14, 15, 16, 17

Eric E. Johnson, *trial Court Upholds \$60K Award Against Johnny Northside*, BLOG LAW BLOG, <http://bloglawblog.com/blog/?p=3367>11

Bob Collins, *Sometimes the Truth Doesn't Set You Free*, MPR NEWS, March 11, 2011, http://minnesota.publicradio.org/collections/special/columns/news_cut/archive/2011/03/sometimes_the_truth_doesnt_set.shtml 10

Posting of Eugene Volokh to *The Volokh Conspiracy, \$60,000 Damages for Blogging the Truth About Someone, Intending to Get the Person Fired*, <http://volokh.com/2011/03/11/60000-damages-for/> (March 11, 2011, 4:51 PM) 10

Martha Neil, *Firestorm re \$60K Award Against Blogger, Despite Lack of Defamation, May be Focusing on Wrong Issue*, ABA JOURNAL, March 16, 2011, http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/firestorm_re_60k_award_against_blogger_despite_lack_of_defamation/ 10

Benjamin R. Skjold and Carl F. Engstrom, *Free Speech Threat or Jury Error? Verdict Against Blogger "Johnny Northside" Likely the Result of Special Verdict Form*, <http://www.skjoldparrington.com/newsroom/articlebank/JohnnyNorthsideVerdict.php>..... 10

Sheila Regan, *Johnny Northside \$60,000 Judgment Upheld in Blog Battle*, TWIN CITIES DAILY PLANET, August 31, 2011, *available at* <http://www.tcdailyplanet.net/news/2011/06/06/johnny-northside-60000-judgment-upheld-northside-blog-suit>11

Johnny Northside Trial Follow-Up, <http://www.thedeets.com/2011/03/11/johnny-northside-trial-follow-up/> (March 11, 2011)..... 10

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 772 cmt..... 7
